Date

1841
1841
1841
1841
1850
1851
1851
1851
1853
1854
1860's
1861
1861
1861
1862
1864
1869
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1876
1877
1881
1881
1881
1881
1881
1881
1881
1881
1885
1887
1890
1890
1891
1891
1891
1891
1891
1891
1892
1893
1894
1896
1897
1898
1900
1901
1901
1901
1901
1901
1901
1901
1901
1902
1903
1904
1907
1908
1910
1910
1911
1914

Source

Census

Census

Census

Census

Slaters Directory Bedford
Census

Census

Census

Craven and Co Directory
Post Office Directory Bedford
bbcdevwebfiles

Bedford Directory

Census

Census

Casey and Co Directory
Post Office Directory Bedford
Post Office Directory Bedford
Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Mercer & Crockers Dir. Bedford
Harrods Directory of Bedford
Post Office Directory Bedford
Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
BorBP3174

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Names of Occupants

John Peers

Sarah Peers

Eleanor Peers

Jane Sims

? Thomas Robert Brown
Sarah Peers

Thomas H Peers

Sarah H Peers

Thomas Brown

Thomas Robert Brown

New Building Built by George Handscombe Miller (Mason/Mayor 1857)

Thomas Robert Brown
Sarah Peers

Hester Ward

Thomas Robert Brown
Thomas Robert Brown
Thomas Robert Brown
Walter George Smith
Sophia Ann Smith
Frederick William Smith
Kate Alice Smith

Fanny Mary Smith
Sophia Ann Smith
George Charles Smith
Hetty Davis Smith
Henry Smith

Elizabeth Hobday
Elizabeth Lowe

Ellen Lowe

Abigail Nottingham
Frederick Semark

Mrs Semark

Frederick Semark
Emma Semark

Ellen Semark

Mary J Semark

Julia Semark

Alice Laney

Annie Hartop

Sophia Green

Julia Jarvis

Mrs Frederick Semark
Frederick Seamark and Mrs Seamark
Mrs Emma Semark
Frederick Seamark and Mrs Seamark
Frederick Semark
Emma Semark

Julia E Semark

Mabel B Taylor

Jane Cox

Annie Marshall
Frederick Seamark and Mrs Seamark
Frederick Seamark and Mrs Seamark
Mrs Frederick Semark
Mr Semark

Frederick Seamark and Mrs Seamark
Mrs Frederick Semark
Mrs Seamark

Marie Seamark

Norah Watmaugh
Winifred A Sproston
Florence Coles

Marian Bremden

Emily Peacock

Hilda Simons

Mrs Emma Semark

Mrs Emma Semark

Mrs Emma Semark

Mrs Emma Semark

Mrs Emma Semark and Alfred George Heath
Mrs Emma Semark and Alfred George Heath

Mrs Emma Semark

Mrs Emma Semark and Alfred George Heath
Mrs Emma Semark and Alfred George Heath

Belcher and Bridgen

Relationship

Head
Wife
Daughter

Head
Son
Grandaughter

Head
Servant

Head
Wife

Son
Daughter
Daughter
Daughter
Son
Daughter
Son
Niece
Servant
Servant
Nurse

Wife
Daughter
Daughter
Daughter
Assistant
Assistant
Assistant
Servant

Head

Wife
Daughter
Apprentice
Apprentice
Servant

Head

Boarder
Boarder
Boarder
Boarder
Servant
Boarder

a4
19
16
11
18
17
19
18

57
56
21
16
18
16

32
16
18
17
18
19
21

Occupation

Lace Dealer

Butcher

Retired Lace Dealer
Coach Maker
Scholar

Butcher

Butcher

Builder

Butcher

Retired Lace Dealer
House Servant
Butcher

Butcher

Butcher

Draper

Drapers Wife
Mason Apprentice
Milliner

Scholar

Scholar

General Domestic Servant
General Domestic Servant
Nurse

Hardwareman

Milliner

Millinery and Lace Warehouse
Wife of Ironmonger

Scholar

Scholar

Assistant in Millinery

Assistant in Millinery

Assistant in Millinery

Domestic Servant

Milliner and Lace Warehouse
Commercial Traveller and A Milliner
Milliner and Lace Warehouse
Commercial Traveller and A Milliner
Commercial Traveller

Milliner

Milliner Assistant

Milliner Apprentice

Milliner Apprentice

Domestic Servant

Commercial Traveller and A Milliner
Commercial Traveller and A Milliner
Milliner and Lace Warehouse

Commercial Traveller and A Milliner

Milliner
Milliner
Milliner
Milliner
Milliner
Milliner
Milliner
Housemaid
Milliner
Milliner
Milliner
Milliner
Milliner

Milliner and Resident(?)

Milliner and Resident(?)

Milliner

Milliner and Resident(?)

Milliner and Resident(?)

High Class Costumiers and Milliners

Birth Date Birth Place

1777 - 1781
1787 -1791
1817 -1821
1822 - 1826

1786
1826
1844

1785
1843

1814
1835
1855
1852
1864
1865
1868
1870
1871
1855
1856
1855
1815

1837
1862
1865
1870
1863
1864
1862
1863

1834
1835
1870
1875
1873
1875

1869
1885
1883
1884
1883
1882
1880

Bedford
Bedfordshire

Bedford
Bedford
Bedford

Bedford
Bedford

Greenwich Kent
Margate Kent
Greenwich Kent
Greenwich Kent
Bedford
Bedford
Bedford
Bedford
Bedford

Deal Kent
Bedford
Wootton
Thurleigh

Bungay Suffolk
Faversham Kent
Faversham Kent
Bedford
Biggleswade
Keysoe
Colmworth
Thurleigh

Faversham Kent
Bungay Suffolk
Bedford

Eynesbury Hardwick Hants

Mentmore Bucks
Little Staughton Beds

Faversham Kent

High Barnet Herts
Stafford Staffs
Winchester Hants
Willingham Cambs

St Neots Hunts
Kislingbury Northants

Notes

St Pauls Square !
Possibly Humphrey Pears , Butcher, and Family ?? (Last Entry)

"High Street"
"High Street"
"High Street"
"High Street"
"High Street"

95 High Street
Frederick Semark and Family at No 91

Addditions to House



1914

1915

1920
1920/21
1922

1923

1924

1925

1925 (Aug)
1926

1928

1929

1930
1930- 1933
1931

1932

1934

1936

1938

1939

1940
1947

1949/50
1952

1955

1957
1959
1961

1963

1965

1966
1967
1968
1968 - 1975
1969/70
1970/71
1971/72
1972/73
1973/74
1974/75
1975
1976
2008
2023

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory
BMB4/1/32/4

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory
HN2/JBA4/10

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford

Kellys Directory of Bedford

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford

Kellys Directory of Bedford

Kellys Directory of Bedford

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
BorBPH3/143

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
BCC HER 4102

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
bbcdevwebfiles

JT Research

Belcher and Bridgen

Belcher and Bridgen

Belcher and Bridgen

Belcher and Bridgen

Belcher and Bridgen

Belcher and Bridgen

Belcher and Bridgen

Belcher and Bridgen

Lessor Mrs Heath, Tenants Miss Jessie Maria Belcher, Miss Emma Bridgen
Belcher and Bridgen

Belcher and Bridgen

Belcher and Bridgen

Belcher and Bridgen

John Richard Tawton

John Richard Tawton

John Richard Tawton and Harry Bellia

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers, Harry Strange Proprietor
Ideal Cleaners and Dyers, Harry Strange & Alfred H Fleming Proprietors
Leslie Breeds

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers, Harry Strange & Alfred H Fleming Proprietors
Leslie Breeds

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers, Harry Strange & Alfred H Fleming Proprietors
Leslie Breeds

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers, Harry Strange & Alfred H Fleming Proprietors
William Boswell

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers

Leslie B W Breeds

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers

Leslie B W Breeds

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers

Raymond C Dudley

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers

Raymond C Dudley

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers

Raymond C Dudley

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers

Ideal Cleaners (Bedford) Ltd

Ideal Cleaners (Bedford) Ltd

Ideal Cleaners, later Express Cleaners

Ideal Cleaners and Dyers

Ideal Cleaners (Bedford) Ltd

Express Cleaners

Express Cleaners

Express Cleaners and Art Wallpapers

Express Dry Cleaners

Express Cleaners

Express Cleaners

Totesport

Betfred

Milliners

High Class Costumiers and Milliners
Milliners

High Class Costumiers and Milliners
High Class Costumiers and Milliners
High Class Costumiers and Milliners
Milliners

High Class Costumiers and Milliners
High Class Costumiers and Milliners
High Class Costumiers and Milliners
Milliners

High Class Costumiers and Milliners
High Class Costumiers and Milliners
Fashionable and Bespoke Shoemaker
Boot and Shoe Maker

Boot and Shoe Specialist and a Resident (?)

Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Resident (?)

Cleaners and Dyers
Resident (?)

Cleaners and Dyers
Resident (?)

Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Resident (?)

Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Resident (?)

Cleaners and Dyers
Resident (?)

Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Resident (?)

Cleaners and Dyers
Resident (?)

Cleaners and Dyers
Resident (?)

Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers

Cleaners and Dyers and Wallpaper Shop

Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Cleaners and Dyers
Betting Shop
Betting Shop

Correspondence on No 95

Bills and Receipts

95 and 97 High Street

? 95 and 97 High Street



