<u>Date</u>	<u>Source</u>	Names of Occupants	Relationship	<u>Age</u>	Occupation	Birth Date	Birth Place	<u>Notes</u>
1841	Census	John Peers	Head	60	Lace Dealer	1777 - 1781		
1841	Census	Sarah Peers	Wife	50		1787 - 1791	Bedford	
1841	Census	Eleanor Peers	Daughter	20		1817 - 1821	Bedfordshire	
1841	Census	Jane Sims		15		1822 - 1826		
1850	Slaters Directory Bedford	? Thomas Robert Brown			Butcher			St Pauls Square !
1851	Census	Sarah Peers	Head	65	Retired Lace Dealer	1786	Bedford	Possibly Humphrey Pears , Butcher, and Family ?? (Last Entry)
1851	Census	Thomas H Peers	Son	25	Coach Maker	1826	Bedford	
1851 1853	Census Craven and Co Directory	Sarah H Peers Thomas Brown	Grandaughter	7	Scholar Butcher	1844	Bedford	"High Street"
1854	Post Office Directory Bedford	Thomas Robert Brown			Butcher			"High Street"
1860's	bbcdevwebfiles	New Building Built by George Handscombe Miller (Mason/Mayor 1857)			Builder			
1861	Bedford Directory	Thomas Robert Brown			Butcher			"High Street"
1861	Census	Sarah Peers	Head		Retired Lace Dealer	1785	Bedford	
1861	Census	Hester Ward	Servant		House Servant	1843	Bedford	
1862	Casey and Co Directory	Thomas Robert Brown			Butcher			"High Street"
1864	Post Office Directory Bedford	Thomas Robert Brown			Butcher			"High Street"
1869 1871	Post Office Directory Bedford	Thomas Robert Brown Walter George Smith	Head	57	Butcher	1814	Greenwich Kent	95 High Street Frederick Semark and Family at No 91
1871	Census Census	Sophia Ann Smith	Wife	36	Draper Drapers Wife	1835	Margate Kent	Frederick Semark and Family at NO 51
1871	Census	Frederick William Smith	Son	16	Mason Apprentice	1855	Greenwich Kent	
1871	Census	Kate Alice Smith	Daughter	19	Milliner	1852	Greenwich Kent	
1871	Census	Fanny Mary Smith	Daughter	7	Scholar	1864	Bedford	
1871	Census	Sophia Ann Smith	Daughter	6	Scholar	1865	Bedford	
1871	Census	George Charles Smith	Son	3		1868	Bedford	
1871	Census	Hetty Davis Smith	Daughter	1		1870	Bedford	
1871	Census	Henry Smith	Son	3wks		1871	Bedford	
1871 1871	Census Census	Elizabeth Hobday Elizabeth Lowe	Niece Servant	16 15	General Domestic Servant	1855 1856	Deal Kent Bedford	
1871	Census	Ellen Lowe	Servant	16	General Domestic Servant	1855	Wootton	
1871	Census	Abigail Nottingham	Nurse	56	Nurse	1815	Thurleigh	
1871	Mercer & Crockers Dir. Bedford	Frederick Semark		30	Hardwareman	1010		
1876	Harrods Directory of Bedford	Mrs Semark			Milliner			
1877	Post Office Directory Bedford	Frederick Semark			Millinery and Lace Warehouse			
1881	Census	Emma Semark	Wife	44	Wife of Ironmonger	1837	Bungay Suffolk	
1881	Census	Ellen Semark	Daughter	19		1862	Faversham Kent	
1881	Census	Mary J Semark	Daughter	16	Scholar	1865	Faversham Kent	
1881 1881	Census	Julia Semark	Daughter	11 18	Scholar	1870 1863	Bedford	
1881	Census Census	Alice Laney Annie Hartop	Assistant Assistant	17	Assistant in Millinery Assistant in Millinery	1864	Biggleswade Keysoe	
1881	Census	Sophia Green	Assistant	19	Assistant in Millinery	1862	Colmworth	
1881	Census	Julia Jarvis	Servant	18	Domestic Servant	1863	Thurleigh	
1885	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Mrs Frederick Semark			Milliner and Lace Warehouse			
1887	Bedford Directory	Frederick Seamark and Mrs Seamark			Commercial Traveller and A Milliner			
1890	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Mrs Emma Semark			Milliner and Lace Warehouse			
1890	Bedford Directory	Frederick Seamark and Mrs Seamark			Commercial Traveller and A Milliner			
1891	Census	Frederick Semark	Head Wife	57 56	Commercial Traveller Milliner	1834	Faversham Kent	
1891 1891	Census Census	Emma Semark Julia E Semark	Daughter	21	Milliner Assistant	1835 1870	Bungay Suffolk Bedford	
1891	Census	Mabel B Taylor	Apprentice	16	Milliner Apprentice	1875	Eynesbury Hardwick Hants	
1891	Census	Jane Cox	Apprentice	18	Milliner Apprentice	1873	Mentmore Bucks	
1891	Census	Annie Marshall	Servant	16	Domestic Servant	1875	Little Staughton Beds	
1892	Bedford Directory	Frederick Seamark and Mrs Seamark			Commercial Traveller and A Milliner			
1893	Bedford Directory	Frederick Seamark and Mrs Seamark			Commercial Traveller and A Milliner			
1894	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Mrs Frederick Semark			Milliner and Lace Warehouse			Address
1896	BorBP3174	Mr Semark Frederick Seamark and Mrs Seamark			Commercial Traveller and A Milliner			Addditions to House
1897 1898	Bedford Directory Kellys Directory of Bedford	Mrs Frederick Seamark Mrs Frederick Semark			Commercial Traveller and A Milliner Milliner			
1900	Bedford Directory	Mrs Seamark			Milliner			
1901	Census	Marie Seamark	Head	32	Milliner	1869	Faversham Kent	
1901	Census	Norah Watmaugh	Boarder	16	Milliner	1885	High Barnet Herts	
1901	Census	Winifred A Sproston	Boarder	18	Milliner	1883	Stafford Staffs	
1901	Census	Florence Coles	Boarder	17	Milliner	1884	Winchester Hants	
1901	Census	Marian Bremden	Boarder	18	Milliner	1883	Willingham Cambs	
1901	Census	Emily Peacock	Servant	19	Housemaid	1882	St Neots Hunts	
1901	Census Rodford Directory	Hilda Simons	Boarder	21	Milliner	1880	Kislingbury Northants	
1901 1902	Bedford Directory Bedford Directory	Mrs Emma Semark Mrs Emma Semark			Milliner Milliner			
1902	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Mrs Emma Semark			Milliner			
1904	Bedford Directory	Mrs Emma Semark			Milliner			
1907	Bedford Directory	Mrs Emma Semark and Alfred George Heath			Milliner and Resident(?)			
1908	Bedford Directory	Mrs Emma Semark and Alfred George Heath			Milliner and Resident(?)			
1910	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Mrs Emma Semark			Milliner			
1910	Bedford Directory	Mrs Emma Semark and Alfred George Heath			Milliner and Resident(?)			
1911	Bedford Directory	Mrs Emma Semark and Alfred George Heath			Milliner and Resident(?)			
1914	Bedford Directory	Belcher and Bridgen			High Class Costumiers and Milliners			

1914	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Belcher and Bridgen	Milliners	
	Bedford Directory	Belcher and Bridgen	High Class Costumiers and Milliners	
1920	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Belcher and Bridgen	Milliners	
	Bedford Directory	Belcher and Bridgen	High Class Costumiers and Milliners	
1922	Bedford Directory	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	High Class Costumiers and Milliners	
1923	Bedford Directory	Belcher and Bridgen		
1923	,		High Class Costumiers and Milliners	
	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Belcher and Bridgen	Milliners	
1925	Bedford Directory	Belcher and Bridgen	High Class Costumiers and Milliners	C
, 0,	BMB4/1/32/4	Lessor Mrs Heath, Tenants Miss Jessie Maria Belcher, Miss Emma Bridgen	High Class Costumiers and Milliners	Correspondence on No 95
1926	Bedford Directory	Belcher and Bridgen	High Class Costumiers and Milliners	
1928	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Belcher and Bridgen	Milliners	
1929	Bedford Directory	Belcher and Bridgen	High Class Costumiers and Milliners	
1930	Bedford Directory	Belcher and Bridgen	High Class Costumiers and Milliners	
	HN2/JBA4/10	John Richard Tawton	Fashionable and Bespoke Shoemaker	Bills and Receipts
1931	Kellys Directory of Bedford	John Richard Tawton	Boot and Shoe Maker	
1932	Bedford Directory	John Richard Tawton and Harry Bellia	Boot and Shoe Specialist and a Resident (?)	
1934	Bedford Directory	Ideal Cleaners and Dyers, Harry Strange Proprietor	Cleaners and Dyers	
1936	Bedford Directory	Ideal Cleaners and Dyers, Harry Strange & Alfred H Fleming Proprietors	Cleaners and Dyers	
		Leslie Breeds	Resident (?)	
1938	Bedford Directory	Ideal Cleaners and Dyers, Harry Strange & Alfred H Fleming Proprietors	Cleaners and Dyers	
	,	Leslie Breeds	Resident (?)	
1939	Bedford Directory	Ideal Cleaners and Dyers, Harry Strange & Alfred H Fleming Proprietors	Cleaners and Dyers	
2505	Bearera Birectory	Leslie Breeds	Resident (?)	
1940	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Ideal Cleaners and Dyers	Cleaners and Dyers	
1947	Bedford Directory	Ideal Cleaners and Dyers, Harry Strange & Alfred H Fleming Proprietors	Cleaners and Dyers	
1347	Bediord Directory	William Boswell	Resident (?)	
1040/50	Kallina Dinantani of Dadfond		• •	
1949/50	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Ideal Cleaners and Dyers	Cleaners and Dyers	
1952	Kellys Directory of Bedford	·	Cleaners and Dyers	
		Leslie B W Breeds	Resident (?)	
1955	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Ideal Cleaners and Dyers	Cleaners and Dyers	
		Leslie B W Breeds	Resident (?)	
1957	Kellys Directory of Bedford		Cleaners and Dyers	
1959	Kellys Directory of Bedford	·	Cleaners and Dyers	
1961	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Ideal Cleaners and Dyers	Cleaners and Dyers	
		Raymond C Dudley	Resident (?)	
1963	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Ideal Cleaners and Dyers	Cleaners and Dyers	
		Raymond C Dudley	Resident (?)	
1965	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Ideal Cleaners and Dyers	Cleaners and Dyers	
		Raymond C Dudley	Resident (?)	
1966	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Ideal Cleaners and Dyers	Cleaners and Dyers	
1967	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Ideal Cleaners (Bedford) Ltd	Cleaners and Dyers	
1968	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Ideal Cleaners (Bedford) Ltd	Cleaners and Dyers	
	BorBPH3/143	·	Cleaners and Dyers	95 and 97 High Street
	Kellys Directory of Bedford		Cleaners and Dyers	or and or angularity
1970/71	Kellys Directory of Bedford	·	Cleaners and Dyers	
1970/71	Kellys Directory of Bedford	·	Cleaners and Dyers	
1971/72	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Express Cleaners	•	
•		•	Cleaners and Dyers	2 05 and 07 High Charact
1973/74	Kellys Directory of Bedford	·	Cleaners and Dyers and Wallpaper Shop	? 95 and 97 High Street
•	BCC HER 4102	Express Dry Cleaners	Cleaners and Dyers	
1975	Kellys Directory of Bedford	·	Cleaners and Dyers	
1976	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Express Cleaners	Cleaners and Dyers	
2008	bbcdevwebfiles	Totesport	Betting Shop	
2023	JT Research	Betfred	Betting Shop	